

FILED
11-13-15
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72824-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JENNIFER B. DONNELLY, as Guardian for MARSHALL S.
DONNELLY; JENNIFER B. DONNELLY; and KEITH KESSLER, as
Guardian ad Litem for LINLEY GRACE DONNELLY, a minor child,

Appellants,

v.

HDR ARCHITECTURE, INC.; TURNER CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, a foreign corporation; NOISE CONTROL OF
WASHINGTON, INC., a Washington corporation; "JANE and JOHN
DOES, 1 – 20",

Respondents.

NOISE CONTROL OF WASHINGTON'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Philip R. Meade, WSBA #14671
David S. Cottnair, WSBA #28206
Attorneys for Appellant Noise Control of
Washington, Inc.

MERRICK, HOFSTEDT & LINDSEY, P.S.
3101 Western Ave., Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98121
Telephone: (206) 682-0610
Facsimile: (206) 467-2689

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IV. ARGUMENT	1
A. <u>The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury That it Should not Consider Whether the State’s Contract With the Turner/HDR Joint Venture was Breached in Deciding Whether the Defendants were Negligent. (Instruction No. 14)</u>	2
B. <u>The Trial Court Instructed the Jury Properly Regarding Proximate Cause, Despite an Inadvertent Reference to “Superseding Cause” in Instruction 15</u>	9
C. <u>The Court Did Not Rebuke Plaintiff’s Counsel, and Did not Err in Giving a “Very Mild Admonition”</u>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007)	4
<i>Bodin v. City of Lakewood</i> , 130 Wn.2d 726, 927 P.2d 240 (1996)	3, 9
<i>Brashear v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 204, 667 P.2d 78 (1983)	1
<i>Bunnell v. Barr</i> , 68 Wn.2d 771, 415 P.2d 640 (1966)	1
<i>Christensen v. Munsen</i> , 123 Wn.2d 234, 867 P.2d 626 (1994)	13
<i>Davis v. Baugh</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Foundation, Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010)	4
<i>State v. Gairns</i> , 20 Wn. App. 159, 579 P.2d 386 (1978)	18
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 8 Wn.2d 630, 113 P.2d 306 (1941)	17
<i>State v. Whalon</i> , 1 Wn. App. 785, 464 P.2d 730 (1970)	17
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987)	4
<i>Valente v. Bailey</i> , 74 Wn.2d 857, 447 P.2d 589 (1968)	1, 8
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 67 Wn. App. 611, 837 P.2d 1023 (1992)	3
<i>Warren v. Hart</i> , 71 Wn.2d 512, 429 P.2d 873(1967)	13
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 160, 922 P.2d 59 (1996)	3, 9

Regulations and Rules

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 385 6, 7
RAP 10.1(g)(2) 1, 18
